Transaction Agreement had been completed at the beginning of fiscal 2007 and carried forward through September 27, 2008.

The pro forma information is prepared pursuant to the requirements of Article 11 of U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Regulation S-X
and is presented solely for informational purposes. The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations or
financial position that might have been achieved by AMD for the periods or dates indicated nor is it necessarily indicative of the future results of
operations or financial position of AMD.

52

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

At September 27, 2008

(In millions, except par value amounts)

AMD
Consolidated

as
Reported

Reclassification
of Discontinued

Operations
(See Note

1)

AMD
Consolidated

as
Adjusted

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

AMD Pro
Forma

Consolidated
(In millions, except par value amounts)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents (See Note 3) $ 1,108 $ �  $ 1,108 $ 2,224(a)(1), (a)(2) $ 3,332
Marketable securities 233 �  233 �  233

Total cash and cash equivalents and marketable
securities 1,341 �  1,341 2,224 3,565
Accounts receivable, net 620 12 632 �  632
Inventories 844 7 851 �  851
Deferred income taxes 20 �  20 �  20
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 240 6 246 �  246
Assets of discontinued operations 232 (98) 134 �  134

Total current assets 3,297 (73) 3,224 2,224 5,448
Property, plant and equipment, net 4,440 4 4,444 �  4,444
Acquisition related intangible assets, net 224 �  224 �  224
Goodwill 945 69 1,014 �  1,014
Other assets 535 �  535 �  535

Total assets $ 9,441 $ �  $ 9,441 $ 2,224 $ 11,665

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 737 $ 7 $ 744 $ �  $ 744
Accrued compensation and benefits 143 2 145 �  145
Accrued liabilities 850 2 852 �  852
Income taxes payable 27 �  27 �  27
Deferred income on shipments to distributors 65 �  65 �  65
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease
obligations 266 �  266 �  266
Other short-term obligations 94 �  94 �  94
Other current liabilities 199 �  199 �  199
Liabilities of discontinued operations 11 (11) �  �  �

Total current liabilities 2,392 �  2,392 �  2,392
Deferred income taxes 4 �  4 �  4
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, less
current portion (See Note 3) 4,874 �  4,874 1,009(a)(2) 5,883
Other long-term liabilities 657 �  657 �  657
Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries (See
Note 3) 175 �  175 1,091(a)(2) 1,266
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Capital stock:

6 �  6 1(a)(1) 7

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 77

Common stock, par value $0.01; 1,500 shares
authorized on September 27, 2008; shares issued:
616 on September 27, 2008; shares outstanding:
608 on September 27, 2008 (See Note 3)
Capital in excess of par value (See Note 3) 6,078 �  6,078 123(a)(1) 6,201
Treasury stock, at cost (7 shares on September 27,
2008) (97) �  (97) �  (97)
Retained earnings (deficit) (4,774) �  (4,774) �  (4,774)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 126 �  126 �  126

Total stockholders� equity 1,339 �  1,339 124 1,463

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 9,441 $ �  $ 9,441 $ 2,224 $ 11,665

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

53

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 27, 2008

(In millions except per share amounts)

AMD
Consolidated

as
Reported

Reclassification
of Discontinued

Operations
(See Note 1)

AMD
Consolidated

as
Adjusted

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

AMD Pro
Forma

Consolidated
(In millions except per share amounts)

Net revenue $ 4,581 $ 65 $ 4,646 $ �  $ 4,646
Cost of sales 2,376 29 2,405 �  2,405

Gross margin 2,205 36 2,241 �  2,241
Research and development 1,319 64 1,383 �  1,383
Marketing, general and administrative 984 2 986 �  986
Amortization of acquired intangible assets and
integration charges 89 18 107 �  107
Impairment of goodwill and acquired intangible
assets �  405 405 �  405
Restructuring charges 39 1 40 �  40

Operating income (loss) (226) (454) (680) �  (680)
Interest income 32 �  32 �  32
Interest expense (See Note 3) (277) �  (277) (73)(c)(1) (350)
Other income (expense), net (15) �  (15) �  (15)

Income (loss) before minority interest, equity in
loss of Spansion Inc. and other and income
taxes (486) (454) (940) (73) (1,013)
Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries
(See Note 3) (27) �  (27) 2(c)(2) (25)
Equity in net loss of Spansion Inc. and other (33) �  (33) �  (33)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes (546) (454) (1,000) (71) (1,071)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (1) �  (1) �  (1)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (545) $ (454) $ (999) $ (71) $ (1,070)

Per share data, basic and diluted:

Income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ (0.90) $ (1.65) $ (1.71)

Shares used in per share calculation, basic and
diluted: 607 607 665
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

54

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the fiscal year ended December 29, 2007

(In millions, except per share amounts)

AMD
Consolidated

as
Reported

Reclassification
of Discontinued

Operations
(See Note 1)

AMD
Consolidated

as
Adjusted

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

AMD Pro
Forma

Consolidated
(In millions except per share amounts)

Net revenue $ 5,694 $ 164 $ 5,858 $ �  $ 5,858
Cost of sales 3,551 118 3,669 �  3,669

Gross margin 2,143 46 2,189 �  2,189
Research and development 1,700 71 1,771 �  1,771
Marketing, general and administrative 1,347 13 1,360 �  1,360
Amortization of acquired intangible assets and
integration charges 165 71 236 �  236
Impairment of goodwill and acquired
intangible assets 605 527 1,132 �  1,132

Operating income (loss) (1,674) (636) (2,310) �  (2,310)
Interest income 73 �  73 �  73
Interest expense (See Note 3) (367) �  (367) (97)(b)(1) (464)
Other income (expense), net (7) �  (7) �  (7)

Income (loss) before minority interest, equity
in loss of Spansion Inc. and other and income
taxes (1,975) (636) (2,611) (97) (2,708)
Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries
(See Note 3) (35) �  (35) 19(b)(2) (16)
Equity in net loss of Spansion Inc. and other (155) �  (155) �  (155)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes (2,165) (636) (2,801) (78) (2,879)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 31 (4) 27 27

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (2,196) $ (632) $ (2,828) $ (78) $ (2,906)

Per share data, basic and diluted:

Income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ (3.94) $ (5.07) $ (4.86)

Shares used in per share calculation, basic and
diluted: 558 558 616
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

55

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 27, 2008 and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated